As at 30 June 2023, the Bank was involved in various outstanding litigation cases where the Bank was the

defendant or the third-party defendant, with corresponding amount involved about RMB4,864 million and

RMB331 million, respectively. The management of the Bank is of the view that these legal actions will not have

any material impact on either operating results or the financial position of the Bank.

The Bank is also subject to some regulatory proceedings and fines. For further details, please see “Risks Relating

to the Bank’s Business – The Bank may be subject to litigation and regulatory investigations or proceedings

and may not be successful in defending itself against such litigation, investigations or proceedings.”

 146

FUNDING AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY

Funding

The Bank’s funding is primarily derived from deposits placed with the Bank by corporate and retail customers.

The Bank also derives funding from shareholders’ equity, debt instrument issuance and interbank borrowings.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of the Bank’s customer deposits classified by product type and

business lines as at the dates indicated:

  As at 31 December  As at 30 June

  2020  2021  2022  2023

Item  Amount  Percentage  Amount  Percentage  Amount Percentage Amount Percentage

(RMB in

millions)  (%)

(RMB in

millions)  (%)

(RMB in

millions)  (%)

(RMB in

millions)  (%)

Current deposits

1. Corporate deposits .....  1,606,179  39.40 1,745,409 39.64 1,656,442 34.32 1,803,629 36.06

2. Retail deposits .....  304,281  7.46 340,312 7.73 413,721 8.57 403,064 8.06

Time deposits

1. Corporate deposits .....  1,508,210  37.00 1,631,948  37.06  1,836,412 38.05 1,797,049 35.93

2. Retail deposits .....  655,153  16.07 682,684  15.50  917,007 19.00 995,714 19.90

Other deposits .....  2,661  0.07 2,703  0.07  2,896 0.06 2,343 0.05

Total .....  4,076,484  100.00 4,403,056  100.00 4,826,478 100.00 5,001,799 100.00

Capital Adequacy

The following table sets forth information relating to the capital adequacy of the Bank as at 30 June 2023

calculated in accordance with the relevant provisions in the Capital Management Rules as promulgated by the

NAFR:

(RMB in

millions unless

otherwise

stated)

1. Core tier 1 capital-net .....   590,704

2. Tier 1 capital-net .....   701,243